

GENERAL EXCELLENCE SCHOLARSHIP AGREEMENT

The General Excellence Scholarship aims to recognise and reward future and current students who have demonstrated academic achievement, leadership skill, community involvement, and overall excellence in their pursuits.

The Parent/s or Guardian's named in this Scholarship Agreement accept the offer of Siena College of a Scholarship for the Student on the following terms and conditions:

1. Acceptance of Scholarship

- 1.1. The Student will be on a General Excellence Scholarship from the Commencement Year until they complete Year 12, unless the Scholarship is terminated prior to that time in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 1.2. The Scholarship is not transferable to another student.
- 1.3. The Scholarship cannot be deferred from the Commencement Year to a later year unless Siena College agrees in writing.

2. Conditions

- 2.1. It is a condition of the Scholarship that the Student must:
 - a) be enrolled at Siena College from the Commencement Year;
 - b) remain enrolled as a student of Siena College from the commencement of the Scholarship until the completion of Year 12;
 - c) maintain academic results of a minimum cumulative academic average of not less than 80%; and
 - d) maintain a minimum of 80% attendance during each school Term.
- 2.2. It is a condition of the Scholarship that the Student must demonstrate to the reasonable satisfaction of the Principal throughout the period of the Scholarship:
 - a) uphold the Dominican values of the Siena College guidelines and expectations;
 - b) apply herself fully in all academic, social justice, sporting and extra-curricular activities of Siena College to the best of her ability;
 - c) when asked by the Principal, provide an annual or written testimony regarding her experience at Siena College.
- 2.3. It is a condition of the Scholarship that:
 - a) the Student must comply with all Siena College codes of conduct, policies and procedures in relation to her attendance at school, including those concerning student behaviour and conduct, throughout the period of the Scholarship and must not engage in conduct which, in the reasonable opinion of the Principal, may diminish or cause harm to the integrity or honour of the Scholarship or the reputation of Siena College; and
 - b) the Parents do not breach or fail to comply with any code of conduct or policy of Siena College, including in relation to parent behaviour and conduct, and that they are not in default of payment of any amount due to Siena College.
- 2.4. The Student must participate in an annual performance review with the Principal that reviews the Student's compliance with the conditions of this Scholarship.

3. Remission of Tuition Fees

- 3.1. The Parents acknowledge that they are liable to Siena College for payment of all Tuition Fees and any other fees and charges in respect of the enrolment of the Student without remission or deduction save that subject to and conditional upon ongoing compliance by the Student and the Parents with this Agreement:
 - a) Siena College will provide a remission to part of the Tuition Fees as set out in the schedule; and
 - b) Siena College will not seek payment from the Parents of the amount of remission provided during the period of the Scholarship.
- 3.2. The Parents are not eligible for any Sibling Discount in respect of the Student.

4. Payment of fees and charges

Unless the Scholarship is terminated, the Parents must pay all Tuition Fees (less remissions) and any other fees or charges in respect of Student within Siena College's payment requirements.



GENERAL EXCELLENCE SCHOLARSHIP AGREEMENT

5. Termination

- 5.1. Siena College may terminate the Scholarship from the commencement of the next school Term upon providing written notice to the Parents if, in the reasonable opinion of the Principal:
 - a) the Parents or the Student fails to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement or any of them fail to meet a condition of the Scholarship;
 - b) there is a breach of a condition of this Agreement by either the Parents or the Student;
 - c) the Parents are in breach of the Enrolment Agreement with Siena College; or
 - d) after an annual performance review, the Principal determines that the Student has not met all of the conditions of the Scholarship.

5.2. If:

- a) the Scholarship is terminated by Siena College; or
- b) the Student's enrolment at Siena College is for any reason withdrawn or cancelled by the Parents, or is cancelled by Siena College, before she completes Year 12,
- Siena College may render an account to the Parents, and they agree to pay (jointly and severally if more than one), the total amount of the Tuition Fees for which remission was provided during the period of the Scholarship.
- 5.3. The Principal may waive the obligation of the Parents to repay the total amount of remitted Tuition Fees, or a proportion of such amount, if the Principal reasonably considers that the termination of the Scholarship or the withdrawal or cancellation of the Student's enrolment was due to exceptional circumstances outside the control of the Parents or the Student.

6. Confidentiality

The Parents and the Student must keep the award of the Scholarship and the terms and conditions of this Agreement absolutely confidential.

7. Definitions

In this Agreement:

Tuition Fees is the General Tuition Fees payable by the Parents in relation to the enrolment of the Student at Siena College. To avoid doubt, Tuition Fees do not include Capital Fees, non-tuition fees and charges, and other additional and associated costs pertaining to the Student's education.

Parents means each Parent/s or Guardian/s named in the schedule, and where there is more than one Parent or Guardian, is a reference to them jointly and severally.